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URBAN
ENGINEERING Job No. 19546

CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS

P. O. BOX 6355, 2725 SWANTNER
CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS 78411 PHONE 854-3101

June 2, 1982

Mr. Bob Armstrong, Commissioner
General Land Office
Austin, Texas 78701

Attn: Herman Forbes, Director
Surveying Division

Re: Lots 5, 6 and 7, Block 5, Tyler Subdivision
Nueces County, Texas

Gentlemen:

I am herewith submitting a survey plat with exhibits for your approval of
the boundary line between State-owned Laguna Madre and the above referenced
privately owned land. This site is about 3/4 of a mile north of a State
owned tract, the boundary of which you approved by letter dated February 19,
1981 and filed as Nueces County Rolled Sketch No. 73.

There is a small bulkhead built along the shoreline and this bulkhead was used
for the boundary instead of an elevation. Although there has been shoreline
alteration in this area, an examination of the accompanying exhibits shows this
particular site to be relatively unchanged. I find no evidence of any artifi-
cial fill or accretion on this site.

The following exhibits are enclosed:

1. Aerial photo taken in 1934 by Tobin.

2. Aerial photo taken on 2-7-50.

3. Aerial photo with date unknown, but believed to be between 1965 and 1975.

4. Pita Island, Texas quadrangle (7.5 minute series) dated 1969 and photo re-
vised in 1975.

Sincerely,
URBAN ENGINEERING

George M. Pyle,
Licensed State Land Surveyor
GMP:ak fo Ve

Enc. .
JUN 12 1982

General Land Office



June 21, 1982

Urban Ehginee)ulng
P. 0. Box 6355
Conpus Chnisti, Texas 78411

Attention: Geonge Pyle

Re: The Line between submerged Land and
private ownership along Lots 5, 6 and 7,
BLk. 5, Tylen Subdivision, Nueces County.

Gentlemen:

In nesponse to a neport dated June 2, 1982 with exhibits, signed by George
Pyte, a Licensed State Land Surveyor, this office has neviewed the infonr-
mation and finds that the survey as made, based upon the bulkhead and evi-
dence that it follows the oniginal shoneline, is the comrect Line between
the submenged fLands befonging to the Penmanent School Fund and uplands
privately owned.

The plat, nepont and Auppon,téng evidence have been &Qed as Nueces County
Rolled Sketeh No. 78. '

Sincerely yours,

Henman Fonbes
Directon, Surveying Division

HF /de
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